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'• 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE 

OF NEW YORK 

(2 

. against 

• ' 
p l t. 

FRANK S. HOGAN 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

155 Leonard Street 
Borough of Manhattan 
New York City 



• 
OW:hp 

- - - ----- - - - --- - - --- -
PmPLI O"I TD S?ADI O'I DW YORt, 

Rnpoadent, 

~-t-

• • 

• . AffIIIIATIOII IB OPPOSI'l'IOII 
TO APPLICA'l'IOI l'OR BAIL 

11"" ... .......,_ A. MADARD, : 

Detendant-Appellut. 

---- -- --- - ---- - --- -
'l'I OP NBW YOHC ) 

) as.: 
1'1'r OP 111W YORC ) . 

:AJmru'R G. WBilUr.tlllll, an attorney d~ aaitted. to the practice 

9t lav, hereby attil"U, under penalty ot perJUJ7, that: 

1. I aa an A■■i■tant Di■trict Attonaey in and tor the County o'f 

York, u■igned to the Appeal■ Bureau ot the Di■trict Attorney'• Ottice 

ot Bev York County and am tuiliar Yi th the tact■ and proceidinga in the 

bove-entitled. action. 'l'hia att1daY1t 1■ aumitted. in oppoaitioa to 
I 
I 
ppellallt'• motion aeeking to b&ve bail aet pending the dete1"1111•t1on ot 

1• app•l. The oontenta herein are baaed upon prior papers and proceed-

nga, and upon other intonation and bell et. 

(a) Williul A. Maynard, Jr., the deteadant-appellant here-

n, wu coifficted. in the SUpreme Court, Bev York County-, on Pebrua17 4, 

971, atter trial (DAVIDSON, J. and a Jury) ot the cruae ot -.ulaughter 

n the first degree, baaed upon the tntimony- ot vitne•••• vho AV Maynard 

11 a marine aergeant by ■hooting h:lm in the face with a shotgun. 

(b) Maynard wu sentenced. to a tera ot impriaomaellt tor a 

D1mua ot 10 emd a 11111.Ximum ot 20 yan. The courtction •• attimed by-

he Appellate DiY1a1on, J'irat Departaent (MURPHY, J., diaaeDting and 

a:r11ui1.ing leave to appeal). 

( c) Ma)"D&l'd 1• pre■ently- contined to Clinton State Prison, 

Bev York. 



• • 
2. Maynard's paet character and conduct indicate• that it he 1• 

released pending appeal, he will flee the Jur1ad1ct1on. 

(a) Maynard llas tv1ce beell convicted for having tailed to 

appear in the courts ot Nev York vhen required: on March 21, 1966 

1 (attempted bail Jumping) and on rch 1, 1971 (bail Jump1ag). 

(b) lie baa previously bea convicted, on December 17, 1963, 

ot assault 1n the third degree for kicking ud pushing a police otticer 

during a delloutrat1on; on November 15, 1965, and &Sl!iD on April 16, 1966,I 

he waa convicted ot Ulll&vtul poaaeesion ot a veaponJ on October 21, 1964, 

I he vu convicted of• pllbling otteue. 

I 3. Maynard has couietently ehovn, during thia cue, that hi• 

I 

deaire 1• tor eacape rather than vindication. 

(a) In August, 1968, when Maynard vaa intol"IIN 'b7 Lieu­

tenant Stone, the otticer 1n charge ot the homicide investigation in thia 

cue, that the police aougbt his appearance in the station house, Mi.ylia:rd 

fled the Jurisdiction thereby avoiding arreat. Re :fled to Germany where 

he resided t the home ot his former girl friend, and the police were 

unable to 1 his vhereabouta until October, 1968. In October, 1968, 

Maynard applied in Hamburg, Germany tor a new passport, giving his resi• 

dence in Germ&D¥, and th rea1 ence of his aiater, vhoae last naae vaa 

not the same aa hie, aa bis residence in the United statea. Ot neceeaity, 

t e application waB de out 1n his own name vhich w recognized and the I 
New York authorities were thereby able to locate him. In March, 1969, he 

vaa extradited to Nev York. 

(b) By his tlisbt, he also torteited $5,000 bail posted in 

another, then-pending, charge of atealing an automobile. 

(c) Petitioner's all ption tbat aynard was ottered "time 

aerved" by the Diotriet Attorne1 1a unsupported: petitioner tails to 

state when, where, or by whom this otter vaa conve7ed. I haYe contacted 

ner:, present and former usiatant diatrict attorney 1 ·kefy to have •de 

or knovu ot auch an otter, and each deniea it. John Keenan, F.sq., 
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A1aist&nt District Attorney in charge ot the Hoaicide Bureau, states 

affirmatively that no such otter w.s ever mad durillg his tenure (January 

1970 to present). 

4. ynard 'a status pending appeal indicate■ that the granting 

ot bail vill not insure against ia again fleeing the Jurisdiction. 

He 1s presently indigent and without aubat&Dtial tie■ to Bev 

York or to the United States. In addition to havi~ resided in Gel'IIIUY 

I when sought in this case ( and when he knev he wu du in court tor auto 

lthe:f't) he has alao been convicted ot crimes coaitted while he waa in . 

Morocco and ca11tornia. Petitioner concedes that Maynard is iDdigent ail4 

that the bail fund lm8 raised by many other peraona •. 

I 

ynard has shown tho.the has a propeD.Sity to flee the Juris­

diction rather than face arrest, and to forteit bail even on coaparat1Tely l 

minor charges. 

WHBREFORE, b&.11 ought to be denied. 

lated: Nev York, ew York 
Pebruar;y 5, 1973 

Arthur G. Wei:ostein 



Clerk . 
Suryreme Court of the State of New York 
Apnellate Division: First Department 
27 Madison 1 ve 
New York, .Y . 10010 

R :Peoole v . 

January 29 , 1973 

I enclose the original of the ap 
pending a s the ap lication is rought pU'""''ant. to 

460.60 of the CPL , it has een made returna le .eiorc M~ , Justice 
Murphy . 

fi ing the a lication, I contacted~ . Justice M rphy's 
chambers d the· return d te of Februa ry 7, 1973 at 10:30 a . m • 

s 
ap 

truly , 

Lewis M. Steel 

the sta. t 
been serve U:f> 

.olue 1ack, ,~ y of this 
the District Attorney . 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT 

- - - - - - - - - -x 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, . 

Respo~dent, 

- against -

WILLIAM A. MAYNARD, JR., 

Defendant-Appellant. 

- - - - - - - - - - - ·-·- - - - - - -x 

S I R S: 

I 

APPLICATION FOR BAIL 
PENDING APPEAL 

_...., ,, 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned, upon the affidavit 

of Lewis M. Steel, sworn to the 25th day of January, 1973 and 

all .the proceedings had heretofore will move this Court, before 

the Hon. Francis Murphy 0 Jr., on the 7th day of February, 1973 

at 10:30 O'clock in the forenoon or as seoh· thereafter as Counsel ;·· ) . 

may be heard, for an order p~rsuant to § -460.60 of the CPL set-
, .....,., .. ,.., ,111.,.,., .. ~,..,-, .. -11,111Q:1,'~: .. 1.:::: ••. · · 

ting reasonable bail .. --pending--appeai. -

Dated: New York, New York 
Jan~ary 25, 1973 

I ' 

To: • Franks. Hogan 
District Attorney 

· New York County 

.,. . ' 

1 I 
,. , I· .. 

Yours, etc., 

'\ 
LEWIS :M. STEEL, 
DANIEL L. MEYERS 

_351 Broadway 
New York, N. Y. 10013 
966-7110 
Atty. for Defendant­

Appellant 

.., 



• 
SUPREME COUR'r 01; THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
APPELLA'rE D V S ON : FIRST DEPARTMENT 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x 

• 
,( 

1: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 

Ii 
11 Respondent, 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT 
OF APPLICATION FOR 
BAIL PENDING APPEAL. 

- against -

! 
,. WILLIAM A. MAYNARD , JR., ·, 

Defendant-Appellant. 

I - - - - - _, - - - -x 
I• STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

1: 
I' 

.. 
1, 

.. . 
' 
" 

ss.: 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 

LEWIS M. STEEL, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

lo I am one of the attorneys for the defendant-appellan~, 

h aving been his trial counsel and his attroney on appeal. 

2. T e defendant has been in custody since November, 1967, 

when he was arrested in Germany on a charge of murder in the 

1st deg ee . His first trial in May and June, 1969, ended in a 

hung jury. After a mistrial in 1970, he was retried in the fall 
i 

of 1970, and c victed of the lesser included charge of manslaught~r 
.; " i 

I 1 in the 1st degree under the old penal law. He was sentenced to a l 

I 

I, 
term of 10- 20 years imprisonment on February 4, 1971 by Mr. 

11 
, 1 Justice Irwin Davidson. 
i ~ 

j\ 3. The Appellate Division, First Department affirmed his 

1l conviction on November 9, 1972, Stevens, P.J. and Murphy, J, 
,) 

'· dissent i g in a :ro~morari.dum by Murphy, J. Permission to appeal 
\1 .• 

I 
I 

!; to the Court of Appeals was _granted by the Hon. Francis T. Murphy, j 
:l• ' ,.;, . 

t f ' '~ ~ '. 
: Jr. , on November 17 u 1972_.:; ;·. Notice of Appeal to the Court of 

,· Appeals wa filed on November 22, 1972. On December 28, 1972, ,, 
i: 
d 

j ' . 
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the Cu ur t o f l p eals appointed Lewis M. Steel and Daniel L. 

Meyers to represent Maynard on appeal. 

4. The d efendant is presently incarcerated in Clinton 

Prison, i n a nnemora, New York, after having previoqsly been con­

f i ned in Oss i ning Prison, Attica Prison and Greenhaven Prison. 

s. l'r ' or to the trial in which he was convicted, and while 

char ged with murder in the first degree, bail was set at $50,000. 

The de f e ndan t , who is indigent as a result of being incarcerated, 

was unable t o make bail. 

60 On ~une 29, 1972, Mr. Justice Sutton set bail at 

$50,000 pending appeal to the Appellate Division. On September 

11, 19 72 , b ai l was posted for the defendant by Stuyvesant Insur­

ance Co. a surety. On September 14, 1972, after initially 

seeki ng t o challenge the sufficiency of the bond (but ultimately 

conced ing t his fact) before Mr. Justice Burns in Part 30 of the 

New Yor k Supr e~e Court, the District Attorney reargued the bail 

applica t ion b e f ore Mr. Justice Sutton. After reargument, Judge 

Sutton ordered that Maynard be produced before him on September 

19, 1 972, so that he could establish travel restrictions. On 

September 1 5, 1972 , the District Attorney filed an Article 78 

against Mr. Justice Sutton in this Court, and obtained a stay of 

his release. This action, Scotti v. Sutton, was dismissed as 

moot on Nove mber 9, 1972. 

7. The bail fund in the amount of cash and securities 

tota lling $50,000 is still available in the event this Court 

fixes b a i lo The f und has been raised from many persons, includin 

distinguis h e d member s o f t he New York baro 

- 2 -
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S e Th i s ap p lication is directed to Mr. Justice Murphy 

under CPL 460 . 60 as he granted the defendant permission to 

appe a l . 

9. Wi t h regard to the criteria set forth in CPL 510.30 

. \ 
with reg a r d t0 bail on appeal, counsel sets forth the following 

fac t s : 

( i) Men t. 1 conditio~·. character and reputation: Counsel 

has visite d the defendant many times since his incarceration, 

and has always found him to be an exceptional person with great 

streng th o f ch a r acter, insight and integrity. He appears to 

have deeply s uffered from his incarceration, but has maintained 

h i s dignity a nd compos u re thr ough ou t . 

On he i ssue of his character and reputation, I attach 

hereto 3 le t ers f rom persons who have known the defendant over 

the yea r s. 

The f irst i s from the disti nguished writer, William Styron: 

He say s: 

I am writing you i n behalf of Wil l i am A. Maynard, 
h opi ng l at you might find it reasonable and appropriate 
t o g r ant him b ail. I appeared as a character witness at 
hist i a l , b e l ieving him t hen as now innocent of the crime 
o f which he was accused, and further convinced that his 
c onv ict ion was a miscarriage of justice. 

I f irs t became acquainted with Maynard ten years ago 
when h e was i ntroduced to me by another writer and mutual 
friend, James Baldwin. I got to know Maynard well and 
came to reg~rd him as a young man of exceptional intelligen e, 
poise and decency. Such was my respect for his gentleness 
and integr~ty that I found it (and still find it) incon­
cei vable t hat he should be accused of committing the ruth­
les s an d ,brutal crim.e lfor which he was ultimatley sent 
to prison . 

It i s my unders tand ing t hat Maynard has been dread f ul! 
bru t l ized duri ng h is time i n pri son so far, and has suf­
fered perhaps more than t he ordina'i ry anguish that attends 
i ncarcerationu Knowing the n atur e of Maynard ' s sens i b i lity, 

- 3 -
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I canno h ( l p but feel that further time behind walls might 
to t a lly 1111 1t ilate or even destroy the personality of a man 
who 1 11 •1 w from first-hard evidence has much still to 
contribute t o society. Inhis struggle toward vindication 
a v indic, ion I somehow am convinced he will eventually 
win - - t he granting of bail would be a crucial .first step 
toward allowing him to regain his equilibrium. Those of 
u s wh o have a stake in his future have shown our faith in 
Maynard by unhesitatingly responding to secure his bond. 
I think I a m speaking for all of us rwhen, I say that your 
f a• r, able dec ision might be instrumental in saving the 
veLy life of a valuable, decent man whose spirit must 
o therwise bP crushed and ruined. 

'l'he sec0nd letter is from Arthur L. Liman, former General 

Counsel of the Mc Kay Commission, who describes his contacts with 

Maynard i n t h e aftermath of the Attica uprising. In his letter, 

Mr. Liman ·n icates t hat Maynard was a reluctant bystander to 

the Attica eve nts (the defendant received tQo gunshot wounds in 

the recapture of · the prison and a manuscript he was working on 

* was des r oyed by the take-o.ver force). Mr Liman assesses May-

nard as follows: 

* 

I found Mr. Maynard to be intelligent, cooperative 
and candid . He is by nature extremely sensitive and 
alm s obsessed with a concern for privacy. Obviously, the 
communal aspects of prison life and regimentation had a 
corrosive effect upon him. When I met him he was in 
segregation because he preferred solitude> where he could 
wr i t e, to the din of normal cell life. 

Mr. Liman .~' ggests that his letter be sealed as Maynard may be 
endangered b y other prisoners because he talked to representatives 
of the Mc Kay Commission. It was common knowledge, however, in 
the prison that Maynard did this. Nor, from what I've been able 
to gather from attorneys who have been working in behalf of the 
Attica prisoners charged with crimes as a result of the ~prising, 
was there any resentment. As .Maynard was in segregation when 
the uprising -e gan and was only released after the take-over was 
complet d, h knew nothing about its origins. Being a solitary 

.. 

- 4 -
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The third etter is from Mrs. Gitta Bauer, the assistant 

b ureau chi for t he Springer Foreign News Service of West Ger-
/ 

many. Mrs. Bauer wo.n the Theodore Wolff_._ Prize in 1970 (the Ger-

man equivalen .. of the Pulitzer Prize) for her reporting from 

the United St es and served as President fo the Foreign Press 

As sociation in 1971. Mrs. Bauer says: 

I have known Mr. William A,. Maynard, Jr. r,since his third 
trial in fa ll 1 970, which I covered as a reporter. I was 
sho ked by the verdict, since the proceedings had raised 
serious doubt s in my mind, the same kind of doubts that 
a re reflected in your and Justice Harold Stevens' dis­
senting opinion. Since then I have sought the acquaintance 
of Mre M ynard and have seen him several times at the 
Corre ional Facility of Green Haven and at the Bronx 
Hou f Detention. 

Mr. Maynard appeared to me to be a man of great discipline 
and as one having the ability of selfmastering and self­
restraint. I was amazed by his serenity of mi nd, the san­
ity of his judgement and the strength with which he is 
bearing his fate o Putting myself in his shoes I seriously 
doubt whether I c ould have maintained his confidence, that 
justice will ultimately prevailo I am absolutely sure, 
Ehat Mr. Maynard, if set free on bail, would continue to 
comport himself in the same manner, and that he would in 
no way be a threat to society, but rather an example in 
fortitudee 

I am saying this no t lightly , Sir. Being a skeptic by 
education, profession and the experience of life I am not 

ind ividual, he was associa,d with no groups in prison. Thus, he 
talked to the Mc Kay perso 1 only about prison conditions gen­
erally and the brutality o the prison's recapture. By so doing, 
he did a service to his fellow prisoners and to the public 
generally o Fa from causing him problems with other prisoners, 
his cooperation laced him in jeopardy from only one segment of 
the prison vopul tion he comes in daily contact with-- · the 
guards. Coun 1 therefore is content to have the Liman letter 
appear openly on the record, as the guards already know that 
Maynard spo t0 the McKay investigators. 

- 5 ..; 
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eas i y ken in by pleasant manners or appearances. Rather 
I wou d ay that my assignments as a foreign correspondent 
al l o e r the world - including the Nuremberg trials, the 
t rial o f ~do lf Eichmann in Jerusalem and lately the Angela 
Dav · s ria l - and the opportunity to meet people from all 
walks o . · life have taught me to see through surface varnish 
and recognize the w9f king of people's minds. 

Please a c cept my st£ment as an objective reflection of 
what I concluded from careful observation. 

(ii} The defendant's ability to support himself: Prior 

to h is inc rceration in this case, Maynard had .been a principal 

in a small personally held business corporation. Through this 

corporation , he acted as an agent for well-known jazz musicians 

in Europe, where h e made regular trips. Maynard also was in 

partnership whith .his brother-in-law in a clothing business in 

New York City prior to his arrest. Additionally, the appellant 

was attempt ing to develop a career as an actor. Some two months 

before the homicide for which he now stands convicted, Maynard 

was off e red a leading role in a motion picture which was to be 

filmed in New York. This acting assignment was announced in the 

trade newspaper, Variety, and I personally verified this fact di-

rectly with the film's producer. 

(iii} Family ties: The defendant's family ties in New 

York City a r e excellent. His sister, Valerie Maynard, is a well­

known sculptor in New York City, and works with the Studio Mu­

seum in Harl m. Another sister, Barbara Fraser, has lived in 

Richmond "f-i lls, Queens for many years. Mrs. Fraser's husband is 

a public e ~ l0yee and works for the City of New York. Maynard 

has lived i n New York City most of his adult life. He was raised 

as a child by his grandmother, Dr. Irene Pratt, in Florida, and 

has visi ted h r on a regular basis all his adult life (Appellant's 

Brief, p. 22) . 

- 6 -
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('v) r ior r e cord: Prior to his conviction f or manslaught r, 

the appl .ll n, who is 36 years old, had been convicted of the 

following: 

a . As s ault in the 3rd degree; 12/17/63; New York Ci ty, 

$50/10 ys 0 Malzhin 1 J. 

The d efendant t estifi ed at trial that this conviction re-

sulted from hi s part i cipation in a civil rights demonstration 

i nvolving disct'iminat ion in the building trades unions. 

b. Section 975 Policy; 7/23/64; New York City; sentence 
.. . :i~r . 

1 0/2 1/64 ; $1 0/1 0 days: Rao .· and Babock, J. (sentence). 

A~mpted Ba il Jumping; 3/21/66; New York City; sent ence 

time s erved. 

The s ntencing minutes on t his matter, I n?ictment No. 3226, 

1 964, March 21 , 1 966 Special and Trial Term, Part 38, Schweitzer, 

J ., reveal that the appellant voluntarily surrended after return­

ing from a trip to Egypt ,to face another charge. 

d. Possession of a weapon, November 15, 1965; Tangiers, 

Mo r or·,...o; sentence: 1 year suspended. 

e. Possession of a weapon (misdemeanor); 4/19/66; San 

Diego, Ca l ifornia ; s entence - 1 year probatio n. 

Af ter being sentenced in the instant case, the appellant 

wa s sentenced on the following two charges: 

f . Bil j umping as a m~emeanor, March 1, 1971, Supreme 

Co u rt , N w York Coun t y, Birns, J., 1 year concurrent with man-

slaughter ntence . 

This charge of b a il j umping arose when the defendant stayed 

i n Europe on a b us i ness trip u a nd did n o t appear on a motor 

vehicle ch rg e The recor d r e veal s u however, tha t befor e goi ng 

to Europ p h ppel l ant d i d atte nd court when requi r ed (Appellan 's 

- 7 -
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Brief, po 1 12 (4 )). The appellant thereafter travelled to Europe 

on busies u 11g a valid passpart, which he replaced in Ger­

many because i was dirty. When the appl·ellant sought a new 

passport , which he did not have to do as the old passport had 

n o t yet expi ed, and was clearly _re.~dable, he gave the American 
·-··· ~- _:_ ....... . 

Embassy h's correct European and American addresses (see, Appell­

ant 's Brief, p. 120). 

g. Unauthorized use of a motor vehicle as a misdemeanor, 

March J, 1 971. Supreme Court, New York County, Birns, J., 1 

year concurrent with the manslaughter and bail jump~ng sentence. 

(v) s indicated, the appellant does have two convictions 

relating to missed court appearances. However, in the first case, 

the applel lant vo l untarily surrended himself upon returning from 

overseas. In the second matter, the appellant was travelling 

openly in Europe on business, and actually made his whereabouts 

known to American authorities. This is hardly the conduct of a 

man who d'g not intenQ to return and dispose of outstanding charg s. 

Moreover , the testimony in the record, given by a police officer, 

was that he a pellant's lawyer told the authorities that the 

applellant h d gone t o Europep (Appellant's Brief, p. 11), again 

indicating th applellant's intent to resolve h ':i. s problems with 

the law rath r than flee. 

In f ur her _onsideration of this application, counsel calls 

the Court 's attention to the following facts: 

App llant 's prior counsel, Gussie Kleinman, • Esq., informed 

me when I undertook Mr. Maynard's defense, that he had been of­

fered tim s rved by the' d i s t r i ct attorney's office if he would 

I 

plead guilty to a lesser crime under the indictment. She further 

- 8 -
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• • - ··•······ ................ ~ ......... .. 

in form d me that Mr . Maynard refused to accept the offer on the 

basis ht he was innocent of the crime, and · :L'poked forward to 

being vi 11 ·.c ... ted a t the conclusion of his trial. 

Rec nt y another of Maynard's former attorneys, Selig 

1e n fsky, E q oq verified to me that this offer had been made. 

The a11thor, Ji'.lmes Ba ldwin, who attended many court sessions in 

behalf o f the defendant has also verified that he was present whe 

this o ffer was made. 

Addi io ally, Mr. Maynard has for the entire period of his 

incarce · t·on sought a lie detector test and/or a sodium pentotha 

tes t in o to :e:;tabl ish h i s i nnocence. I personall y requested 

that the 'c:, tr' c t a t torney administer such t ests when I became 

counsel o T 

to acce 

distric t a t torney r e f used . As with t h e r efusal 

ime s erved, t hese requests of the appell ant are con-

s is t ent with the c ondu c t o f a person seeking v i ndication through 

the jud·c· 1 process. 

10. The Likel yhood o f Reversal : Thi s Court i s aware o f 

the majori y and minority opinions which have been fi led in this 

case, and whi. h a:ie attached her e t o and made a part hereo f . I 

can only ~( that I know of few cases which have -ever had greater 

number f er·ous issues to be decided by an Appellate Court. , 

11. The defendant has not previously sought the relief , 

requested h rein from any other court.· 

12 . In conclusion, counsel calls to the attention of this 

Court th f0 t that the defendant has already been incarcerated 

since he ~- arrested in Germany in November , 1967, that he has 

bee n oun ed through no f a u l t of his own while in custody, that 

·, 

.·if~ - 9 -
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he has served a signifi,q,~nt part of his sentence -- year~ which 

cannot be given back to him if he is eventually vindicated, that 

he would have already been free if he would have only accepted 

a plea barJ ining deal, that 2 judges, having all the facts be­

fore thernu have set bail at $50,000.00, and that the issues on 

appeal a e substantial. 

WHERE 0~, t his Court should set reasonable, but in no 

event i n an amount more tha~ $50,000, 

Swor n t o befo r e me this 25th 
day o f January, 1973. 

- 10 -
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• • WILLIAM. STYRON 

R O X BURY, CONNECTICUT oe783 

December 4, 1972 

1 is T. Murphy, Jr. 
~ of t he Appe11.te Division 

, N.Y. 
Ile u tice Murphy, 

1 ;.im wr iting you in behalf of William A. May­
t t O h pi ng that you might find it reasonable and 

a propr 'ate t o grant him bail. I appeared as a 
c e witness at his ~al, believing him then 

ow ·.1mocent of the crime of which he was accused, 
f u rt he r c onvinced that his conviction was a mis­

q o f justice. 

I firs t became acquainted with Maynard ten years 
a qo whe n he was introduced to me by another writer 
a nct mut al f r iend, James Baldwin. I got to know 
~• n c1 ,re 1 and came to regard him as a young man of 
e c pt ' ona l intelligence, poise and decency. Such 
w my espe .t for his gentleness and integrity that 
I f oun i ( a nd still find it) inconceivable that h! 

ot ~ bf! accused of committipg the ruthless and brutal 
o r which he was ultimate~y sent to prison. 

s my understanding that Maynard has been 
dr ly b rutalized during his time in prison so 
f a r, n ha s suffered perhaps more than the ordinary 
a n ui s h tha t attends incarceration. Knowing the nature 
o f n rd 's sensibility, I cannot help but feel that 
f u 1 he r time behind walls might totally mutilate or 
e ven estroy the personality of a man who I know from 
fi t -hand evidence has much still to contribute to 
s o .'o t y . In his struggle toward vindication -- a 
vin ' c t 'on I somehow am convinced he will eventually 
win -- t he granting of bail would be a crucial first 

t e p towa rd allowing him to regain his equilibrium. 
Tho of us who have a stake in his future have shown 
our f a ith in Maynard by unhesitatingly responding to 

u r h is bond. I think I am speaking for all of 
wh n , i n respectfully appealing to you to free him 

on ~i, I s ay that your favorable decision might be 
n .,.trum n al in J,,t- saving the very life of a valuable, 

d ~c n m n whose spirit must otherwise be crushed .nd 

Very sincerely yours, 

'• • .. 

.... 

~•-••• .......... • •••• ~.•,. •. -• • • I 
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ARTHUR L. LIMAN 

32nd Floor 
345 Park Avenue 

New York, N.Y. 10022 

November 28, 1972 

Lewis M. St ee l , Esq. 
diSuve r o, Me yers , Oberman , Steel 
351 Broadway 
New York , N. Y. 10013 

People v. William A. Maynard;- Jr. 

De ar Mr . S tr.:. .., l : 

You have asked me to describe my contact, as 
general coun s e l of the New York State Special Commission 
on At ti ca , ( the "McKay Commission") with William Maynard. 

I and 11 • ·mbers of my staff met w1; t4 Mr. Maynard 
on several oc c~s i ons in the course of our investigation, 
and que s t ioned him about _conditions at Attica, and the 
event s pre ceding , during and after the uprising in 
whi ch Mr . Ma ynard was a reluctant bystander. 

I f ound Mr . Maynard to be intelligent, cooperative 
and candid . He is by nature extremely sensitive and 
almos t ob s es s ed with a concern for privacy. Obviously, 
the communa l aspects of prison life and regim.entation 
had had a corros ive effect upon him. When I met him he 
was i n segr egation because he preferred solitude, where 
he could write, to the din of normal cell life. 

At a ll t me s he was courteous, and I thought 
insightful. Whlle I am not familiar with the facts re­
lating to his conviction, and it . would be inappropriate 
for me to make recommendations on his bail applieation, 
I have no obje ction to your reporting to the court the 
fact of his full cooperation with the Commission (includ­
ing exhib i ti ng a copy or this letter to the court). I 
sugges t that, to avoid the possibility or inmate re­
prisals for cooperation, the letter and the fact of his 
cooperat ion be sealed . 

Sincerely- .. yours, 

A~' 

-- -- -----,. 



... • AXEL SPRINGER . BLISHING·HOUSE 
HAMBURG-BERLIN 

NEW YORK OJi' l 
50 ROCKEFE I. LE PLAZA · no M 803 · NEW YORK, N. Y. 10020 • TELEPHONE (212) 582-4170 

SPRINGER FOREIGN Nl!W 1!t 1lVJCZ 

Gi tta B, u , r .November 27, 1972 

Ju e• ·c · r·~ 1cis Irurphy 
c / o , ·r . J£ , i [3 Stee l 
A .or1 1C'y ,, uw 
3 l ·B r o:• d •r1y 
N 1 YP I I· ,, y . ool 3 . 

D a r 1 udg 

I mi v • lrnm ·n .IL • William A. Maynard, Jr. since his third 
tri r l i "YI i Ull 1970, which I covered as a reporter. I was 
s o clc"d y t i,,, v r dict, ·.-:-since the pro ceedings had raised 
s eriou3 d<1 lJt c• in my mind , the same kind of doubts that 
are -r e fl ' C Le i n your and · Justice Harold Stevens ' dissenting 
o inion . Gi n e t h en I have sought the acquaintance of 
I: r . J.:a ~ na rd d have seen him several times at the Correctional 
Facil i t,v o f Gr een Haven and at the Bronx House of Detention. 

I,1r . ~:a yna · an eare d to me to be a man of great discipline 
and a s on , 1 :tY • nP-; the ability of selfmastering and self­
restra i n t . I w·s amazed by his serenity of mind , the sanity 
o f h i j <J •·e'Tic t und the strength with which be is bearing 
his f a . l utti11g mys elf in his shoes I seriously doubt 
whe ·h I could bave maintained his confidence, that justive 
wil l u l i. : t -:. l ;y' prevail. I am absolutely sure, that Mr. 
i,~ayn~ 1 d , i. f ,.. e t free on bail, ""'.Ould continue to comport 
hi mHe l f i 1 Lh same manner , and that he would in no way be 
a t h r eat to uociety , but rather an exam le in f ortitude. 

r · arn ayin· ris not li ghtly, Sir . Being a skeptic by education, 
prof c~ lo n an d the experience of life I am not easily 

t ake 1n b nlea sant manners or appearances . Rather I would 
s ay that my ac ignments as a foreign correspondent all qver 
th wo d - including the Nuremberg trials, the trial ·of 
Adol Ei chrrmnn in tTerusaibem · and lately the Angela-Davis-
trial - 1-1nd . opportunity to meet people from all walks of 
li fe }1.., .., . ·1u .ht me to see through surface varnish and recogniJe 
th wo kln~ of people 's minds . 

over 

A x l prtn1er, Chairman ot the Board • Peter Tamm, President 
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1 ·i nc ' LCC C J' I r-1y s ta tement as an objective reflection 

of whu.t I ~< 11c l ude d f rom careful observation . 

I r ma in , 3 i 'r , 
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Sinc e rely, . :~-·Ac~;_ 
(Gi tt'a ' Bauer} 

Asst. Chief of Bureau 
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Stevens, r.J . 1 ~, f c rman , Murp h~·, McNally, Tilzer, JJ. . 
5776 'l'hc , p e of t he.Stat e of New York, 

. · Respondent, S.H.Landau 

- against-
.. 

0 Maynard, Jr. , 
· De fendan t - Appell ant . G.W.Oberman 

:-,--_ .. -. .. - ------- -- - - ··- · ---~ .. - --- -~- -~?.? _~ _ ?!3/_1~- ----
. :, .: · · ... Ju.a enc of Supreme Court, New York County, ·· :._· -

. -.. ~ . . ·: . . . . 
_··· :·· r endere d F'ebrua. _ ,. 4s 1971," convictL,g de~e-ndant, after trial 

.... before_ Davidson, 
. - . • . 

and ·a ·jury-, of manslaughter in the first 

· Law § 1050] and sentencing him to -·-_-.· . ... -~ · degr ee [ fo !'"J'l~r Pe 
( • . 

.. > .. . . ·: imprisonment f .,ot less than 10 nor more thari 20 years, 

I: .. a.f f irmedo -; . • .: • :' • .,_• I , • • . .. , .. ' . . . 
l . .. .. Tl_lis i~ the third t rial of this case, the firs t . 
: .. 
! :-::_- -:~, _. -.:· · _·_ t wo _having end d r es ectively in .a disagreement and a mis t rial " 

.. 

J .. ,-.: ·.,: . . : • ··, ·. _· ·_· _ Two •Titne sses saw .the defendant shoot and kill 
I . . • • • ' .. . . . . 

i .:·. -_.·., _· ·7_ , · Marine Sergeant -Kros s and a third eyewitness, who had been 
~ " . : . . . . . . . . ' , - . . . " 

i ": ._ ·• watching Hc.ynard _during an ear-lier confrontation, _saw Maynard 
f ' • l • ' 

t ·_:: ._·:- ·. -~. 11' immedi ate flig t f rom the scene of the shooting • . The 

1 . .- · : • _·.-:: _: ~cord · shows that •! ynard' s guilt was establ~shed beyond a -
' . . .. 
; 

1 
. l 

- ·,· .. . 

1 
I 
I : . 

I 
I 
1 
' i 

. 
. ' 

... 

. ,. 

. . 

reasonable douUt . 

It was not error to reject the testimony of one 

Levy with eferene2 tq street_ lig.rits. The Peopl~'s witness --. . 
.Weinstei n , Deputy Director in .cparge of the Engineering ·Division 

. . . . . 

· of the New York City Bureaµ ot( _Gas and Electricity, h_ad been 
. • • ,' ,v 

called as a witness 'by the People to establish the existence 

of light fixture • He -was not called as an expert to . giye ·_ · 

·_, opinions on lighting effects. The so-called expert testimony 

that' he gave wa,s . testJ.mony elicited for -the_ first _time during 

de:f'~ndant's cross-examinati on of Weinstein. Counsel by its 

cros s -examination had made Weins t ein .his own witness on ·these -
. .. 

sub jects, a.1 -t· .e t riD-1 _c ou!"t ' s r ..il ~ :ig that defendant may not . 
rt witness to contradict expert testimony 

, 
,. !. thin the bounds · er its discretion • . 

• 
• 21 i . . 
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. ' 

. : . -
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•· • 

• 
r:; If, 

• 

• • 'I· . : . ; , ' ··. ·. . 
. . . ,' . . ... .. '• . 

. . . . · .. . : 
fTHorn:ally, strict order of -proof . ; . - . . . . .. . 

•, I •,; • • • .• 

. . : 

... ·· • . 

I ; ..... ' • . 
, ,• 

. ·• 
.. .. -.. 

equ.ires that when a party desires 
to examine an advers al:"'IJ' s witness on 
ru~ttcrs outside the scope of cross­
cxa:lina tion, he must call that witness 
o.s his m-m f or direct exawination. In 

• i ... . .. . ... :'-; . .. ·: .• . 
. ....... · .. . · 

. • · 

nctua.l practice, th~s rule is usually 
relaxed \·:hen a cross-exar:1.iner brings up 
new matte r. However, wheri that occurs, 
the wi t ness then becomes the witness of 
·the adverse party uho is bound by the· 
answers o Such witn_ess, when questioned 

. . . 
• . : , ~ : -~; ·=: . . . ... . . ·: ... : 

• 
7

' · . . • •· · on new matter, may :1ot be contradicted 
· · : · .. ·. ··. '. . ·· · ·by othe r evidence. 11 -~ . • · . , . · · 

• f - • • • • • . , • • •• 

. . . . .. , . , • . ·_ U~ have examined the other . assignments of 
. ,• 

error and .f oUhd them to be without me~it. .. 
··-: .· ·. . . . . .·. - ... . · 

~ ; ._ . . _ ... ... ·· .. 

11 concur except Stevens, ·P. J., .and Murphy, J. ~ 

who diss nt i n t he f ollowing me~orandum by Murphy, J.: 

... 

II 
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6t vote to affirm this conviction b~cause 
, 

;, . . . , ·.. of the numerot s errors cor.mrl.tted at . the . trial; some of which . . ·. ·-: 

. . ···.· .. . -· ·-.. are disc sse elow. , • , . 

· , · : -· . 
.. . .. . . -· l efendant was convicted of manslaughter in . the· 

. - . . . . . .. ·, . . .. 

·-: · .. ·. ·, . ... _,_ . · r1r~t deg •e . ·.nd sentenced to imprisonment for an indetermin-
., . . . 

ate term f not less than 10 nor more than 20 years • A 
.... 

. -. ·. sailor., Robert Crist.., · testified- he "L-tas accosted by James 

.. Barnhardt n Greenwj;ch Villa.ge and that he thereafter · chased 

· · - , ·anci st'ruc h i.TJ1 . A police officer separated th~se two antagon-· · 
.... • . 

ists and wall ed the purported homos~l a.way from. the 
. . - - "• . ' . 

. . . .. . . · altercation. Defendant .Maynard., together with a male companion, •• : I 1 -, • • • , • 

_· =: ? -~. -- .. ··. :· ·· then berated Crist for striking the older a~d smaller man. 
. . 

. ent developed among these . three per~ons · which lasted 

. : .. / -· .. .. ·: f'rom 2 to 5 minutes · and terminated when Sgt. Kroll arrived on . . 
. . ... . 

- . •. . 
. . . . .. . . the see e · and Maynard and his male com~anion departed • Kroll 

. . 

. . - · · _and. Crist decided to continue the .argument at:id drove, 1n 

.. . 

. '. 

.. . .. ,,,.. 
. - - - - . 

Kroll 1 s car, · after Uaynard and his companion, catching up 

with them on West 4th Street between _Sixth Avenue and McDougal 

Street • . Two · nesses, Crist and Dennis !-!orris, testified 

they saw def en nt shoot the decedent Kroll in the·-- face with , 
~ 

·.a· sawed-of f shotgun. Michael Febles also identified the . ... . . . . ... 
· defendant as the person he saw arguing with Crist and, although 

he did not ee the actual shooting, he testified that he heard 
. • .. .. 

the shotgun blast, saw Maynard and his accomplice run away and 
. 
· 09served the accomplice throw an object to the grounde Howard 

' ' 

Fox3 a cab d ve ,testified that at 1:10 in the afternoon of 

the day b e_ h shooting, he drove Maynard and another 

• I 

' ; 
23 
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•• I . . . . . 

• 

n cam.- r a bag ov r his shoulder .• 

Def en n t 1-a yna.rd cla:ilned he was not in Greenwich 

· Village, but at his wife's family's hone in Queens; and that 
I . . . 

alt hough he •ra_s separated from his wife he was still .friendly 

•wit h her r o h0 , Hichael Quirin. At the 'first trial the .. . _ 

Quinn fa,, y t estified they did not know defendant's wh~re-
,, 

. abouts on April 2-3, 1967, although they had previously . . . 

executed !l f fidavit s ayerring that he was in the Quinn house­

hol d durin~ t .at critical ev:~ning. Ho~ever., at this trial . , • 

they supported 1:-:1ynar d ' s alibi and ~laimed they were coerced 

into g~ving ' faJ. s ~ statements at the first trial by Assistant 

Dist r ict Attorney Gallina. 

The prosecution 1 s case rel ied principally on the 

identification testir.iony of Robert qrist, Dennis Horris and -
· ··,· ·. . 

l.fichael Febl~s. The street lighting, the -op~orturu.ty of the 

witness'·es to observe the ki~le·r ., the poiice_ 'identification 
. . 

pro_cedures ., and whether the. alibi witnesses were telling the 
. . 

truth at the fist t rial or at this trial· were among the 

contested isste s at ~he trial. 
• 

The prosecution called, as its second witness, 

Irving Weinstein., a~ expert in street lighting·. His testi­

mony deal t ~rith th~ lighting conditions on the streets where 

the crime- ,-ras omm.i tted, as well as the · area where · the 

·• · identification witnesses had seen the defendant. Weinstein 

testified to the kind ~flighting as well as its amount. 

• From t ests h took in May of 1969., he concluded that the 

0 . 

. . : average light in the area was 1.5 f~ot-candle and that this 

meant tha.t en ... with 20-20 vision cou,ld read small print of · • 
. . 

a. newspaper lb it wit h .~if~icultyo· He conceded that the 

. :. ' . --~ . -. - . .. . . . . . ·-
0 24 
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. e I 

. 
needle of D Ght ·meter., barely moved and that his conclusions 

• 
· "1ere a r r ived "'t IT42. ~hematically. He testified that he had a • 

:: •. ; _ ·.· · reasonable <1cc:cc e of pi;ofessional certainty that the ma.the-
. . 

a he used to calculate the ~mount of foot-
. ·.• ~ 

... : • , . 

ma.tical f or: ' 

candles was r ab e, and that the lighting in this area was. 

.. . . . . 

. . 
.. 

.· - - . . 

. . ., twice the s tanda d set as the proper standard for the City 
, 

He also gave his opinion that if the wind9ws 

· in the bank on 
,, 

he southeast. corner of West Fourth Street • 

o.nd Sixth Aven e were lit, ~S1:l8,l observation would be aided 
- . 

bec~use ob j ec·~s i·:oui d be seen against the illunina.ted ·back-. 
ground, anc h ::1 1., "silhouette· lighting" ma.de it easier t.o see 

. ·: ·races and f atu e so On it.s case, the defense attempted to 

· ·: 7 ·. ."; call Char es Levy:; a lighting consultant, to give. expert 
•· . 

. . 
- ··. test~ony on the same subject matter as that testified to by 

. . . 
. 'Weinstein. : . . . .. . . . The Court sustained the .prosecutor's objection 

·· ,. , • ... : to this witness. We believe this was error of such a nature 

as· to qepr v def endant of a fair trial and, alone, mandates 

a rever sal . 'l'hc s sue of the lighting is= an integral part 

·of the identif i•ation ·evidence on the night of the crime. 

.. 

.. 

·-
'11he_ P€•~Jple, in an effort to make the· identifications more 

believable to t h j ury~ - .pa.int .a picture: of s_treets lit twice 

the standard for Hew York City. It defies reason to deny the 

.. . . . defense the right t o meet this issue, especially since the 

offer of J)r0of makes clear tP.at Levy woul?,have rebutted 
. 

__ ;· · Weinstein'~ princi pal points as well as . the lay witnesses 
? 

.:· who were permit ted to give OJ?inions on lighting. (Cf. 
• ·0 . 
People v . De;•:-e;ir , 2.3 A D 2d .:·~:}60; . Peonle v. Jackson, 10 N Y 2d 

510. ) The District Attorneyes su.rnma.tion refers to· Weinstein i s 

testimony t o es tablish tha.t the identifications were made on 

a "well-li ght ed street"; and the Court's charge that in · 

determini.11.g accuracy of the identifications ·the - jury · 

25 . 
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PUl:JU-LU \..: UU ::,~ U t; 0 • i..i1t:: ::i.c1.t;,i1L.il10 \,;Uuul. "'l.vu~ fl, fu~j.· ely 

10agnify the c;ra · tt,y of the preclus~on. 

It , n 1~ er ror to receive in evidence, as the 

Court .stated, 11 , s an admission -by conduct" ~he testimony of 

Howard Fox t h~ t , 

defendant wa s ei 

he, Fox, came into the room 'Where 

held in poli ce custody, the defendant 
, . 

looked at Fox, Fox l ooked at the defendant, and the def~ndan~ 

then turned his hc~d t o the left,. ... The Distri"ct Attorney's 
. . 

argument thc. t defc 1da t "in effect r e.cogni zed him and turned 

away" is not borne tt by t he t estimony since Fox stated he 

clid not knoH ·,:hy ~cfendant tuxned his head. Neverthel ess, 
. . -

.. ·the District At - r ey in his· summation said that this· was 

•·· anot her piece o evidence t ying thi s d~fendant to the murder: 

. 
. . . . . . .. 

. ·. 

·". • e not only did Mr. Fox. identify t he def endant, the 
. . . 

-~ def endant identified Mro Fox, recognized Mr. Fox, that this 

.. was the guy in t he .cab. 
. . .. . H·e turn·s ·his ~ead." Both the Court's .. 
ruling :and the sun11ation wer.e ~mproper and error, prejudicial 

. . 
.. to defendant . (IT. Peon le v. Mezza:oella, . 19· A D 2d 729.) . , . 

. . 

We. ru ther believe that ·it was error to have 

admitted into evi de ce People's Exhibits21 and. 40, a tan 

plasti c bag and i t s contents. These exhibits were .not suf­

~~ciently connected t o t he defendant or the crime. The cab 

driver, Fox, t estified he saw. a bag "something liken this bag 

in posse~sion of t he defendant 15 hours ?efore the crime and 

·· .-: ·· one qf t he eye~·rltnesses, Feblet , testifi~d he saw an "object" 

· thro~m into the st reet by the defendant's accomplice; but it 
') 

. . 

. .. 
·· -> ·"could have been a.nythi~". There is no evidence that People 1 s 

_ · Exhibit 21 was the object thrown down or that this _bag, which 
. 

was found on the steps l eadi ng to the basement of -~ building 

one bi ock north 0f rhere Kroll wa s ld:lled, was the same 
. .. 

. ~ .. .. ·. . . . .· ... 

26 

J 

• 
• 

•' . 



• 

- - ·----- ··-- · . . .. . . . •• . .• . · • 
. l - - - --.. . -·• . -· - . - - · - . ' - · • - • • - · • . . -- J 

. ... . . · . .. . 

• 

. 
"something l ikc H the object the cab driver saw 15 hours 

• 
earlier. Without a proper foundat~on, its receipt into 

t . · (See; McC01:I111ck __ on Evidence, § 179.) 
. . _. ·. . . ' 

. .. 

evidence .was error . 

. Th~ id -
. . 

ification witnesses, Crist, Morris and 
• 

· ,, . . .· Febles, gave d scr ptions i-1hich do not ~tch de:fendant. , 

· ·. · . : _· . :: ·· Crist had been dr inkiiig since 9 P.M. an~ conceded ·he ~s 

'·· ·. . probably 11toxica t ed . He remembers virlually nothing :. 
• , . ~ 

. · :· · · ·concerning th~t night , not even ·;the people he spoke to, 
. . 
including the poli e . After he had seen the de:f endant on 

.... .. 
• • , ,l • 

May 17, 1967, .. ... t t he Sixth $~uad, he. was shown photographs 
. . . . . . . .. 

of the defendant on three or :f,eur occasions; and before .the 
... . . . .. 

Grand Jury in Oc t. ober, ·1967, when shown defendant's photo, 

· -~-- he said he can' t be sure if it Vs the same man. At the trial 

.. . 

·· . . 

he identified th defendant. Dennis Morris picked de:fendant 

·.· · out of :?. lineup a. fe.w. days before the first trial in 1969 • 

· On August 2 and · 3, 1967, he wa·s not sure defendant was the 

assailant even though two pictures of defendant were placed 
,•:· 

"{•~· 

with seve other pictures. The · s_uggestive re-sho'\'Ting of the 
. . 

p~ctures resulted in a positive identification from photo-
. . 

graphs b~fore t he Grand Jury alth?ugh_ he did not see defendant 

· · in person. Feb es ' observations (like ?,ferris') were extre:ciely 

: ' ' .. • 

... 

-· --

·limited. . "By chance" he was ta.ken to court by Lt; Stone and 

was told he was going to see ·the defendant in the case and 

then ide~tified the defendant at the courthouse; not in a 

· . .. · · _lineup • 
., 

. ... .. 
At the Huntley hearing, held prior to the first .. . 

.tr1al 1 Lto Stone ~nd Detectives Hanastl and O'Brien testified 

tha~ on May 17, 1967 the defendant -was advised ·of his "Miranda" 
'·. 

rights and waived them, signing a form to that effect~ 

Defendant testif1.ec1 that it was not his signature nor his 

.. . .. 

· :21. 
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. 
samples o f his han hrri ting. At a recess the prosecutor, 

unable t fin the or iginal of the form, withdrew the carbon 

copy that had bP.en received in evidence. The issue not 
. t 

, 
having been litigated, defense counse1. at the beginning of. 

this trial, .1·· support of a motion f.or a new Huntley h~aring, 
I 

·offered to prove ~ t .Russel Osb_o!:ne, al handwriting expert, 

~
1has . preliminar. 1y concluded that the drfendant did not 

sign (the form) t in fact some other person did.·" The 

· .Court denied t e appli cation without reference ~o the forgery 

· issue. DuriJ-1,,. the trial the issue was again raised on cross­

examination f Lt . Stone by defense ·cotµisel's atte:cipt to . . 
. . .- · question the i'rltness a s to the signature on the form. · The 

obj ec_tion ,ms sustained as acad~mic since the People did · "not 

intend to introduce it in evidence. ri _ We ·believe .inquiry · 

should have been permitted of those officers at the pre-trial 
; 

hearings and at · the trial, since their credibility has been 

seriou_sly chall nged . . If the defe·nse was~ able to show that 

the defendant's sign::.ture or any variation Of it was not on 

.• 

· that form, the integrity and reliabilit~ of tha entire investi-
- . 

gation is unde1~1 · ned . (See, Wigmore ·on Evidence, 3rd Edition, 

Vol. II, §. 277.) The identification procedures were established 
. . . . 

.. · by the ·police by photos, showup and lineup~· as- well as the .oral 

statements of defendant. . If,. then, · defenda.nt could sustain a 
.. 
. . charge of police fab rication, .it would weigh heavily against 

the prosecution be ore the jury on those issues and it does not 
., 

. · .s.eem reasonable to allow a conviction to st·and in light of such 

a serious all gation. · _It also ·seems tpat with this issue not · 
. ' 

before the Jury, the prosecutor f~_l:t ....... free in summation to ... ,_ .. -· - . ... . .. , 
discussa as he id, the integrity, honesty and truth:fulness 

\, 
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of the policf'~ Ile may have been correct in his estim1.te of 

· the police , rho tc::;t ified, but no one will· know until it is 
• 

properly tcs Jed . A ne~r hearing ·and a-new trial 1s mandated. 

on -this issue .. • · .. 
· ... · . : .. Mich:- el Quinn ·was the first aTibi witnes·s called' 

- .by the defcns. _ His direct testimony ~teri~lly contr~dicted 

the t,·10 sta :r;n enL<• he gave to Assistant District Attorney 
. 

Gallina and t he tes timony he gave · at the first ~rial. He 

testified tha t the evidence .he gave at the first· tr?-al was . . 

fclse and hat he had been "forced to lie" by Gallina and 
. • . I . . 

· · -that his testimony had been rehearsed by Gallina. After 

.. 
' 0 

. . . . . . • .. -. 

completing his testimony, the co~troom was cleared .and the 

Court dire ted that the proceedings be presented to the 

Grand Jury and that the Dist~ict Attorney's office determine 

>• ... . : · . . - -:• whether . there had been perjury .or a conspira.cy.-to obstruct 

.... 

.· .. 

justice. It is o opinion that the at~osphere created by 
I . 

the Court's action denied defendant an ,impartia.1-trial in 

that it .affected the remaining alibi witnesses, several of 

whom were r elated_ to this witness. It seems to us .that the 
.·. 

threat of arrest and indictment could only result in . . . 

intimidating the other defense witnesses and was calculated 

to have a chilling effect' on their attitudes and testimony.­

(Cf. People v. Frasco, 187 App. -Div. 299; People v. Davison, 
. . . . . ~\ ·_ .. 

3 AD 2d 7~4. ) T'nese investigations could have awaited the 
? 

·.·< .. ~end of the trial and been conducted in a. calm, non-coercive .. 
e.tmosphere. ·, . . . 

Three of the alibi witnesses testified at this 
. . 

. trial 'that _they had been coerced into giving false statements 

e.nd false testimony at the first triaio Before the first 

., . 
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having bc c1 br cur)1t t o Assistant District Attorney Gallina' s 
. . . . 

office, wh re he ma de the st_atement he gave at this trial. 

I!e ua.s cot1.'llt .. cd to ja il on $100,000 bond. Giselle Quinn, 
. . 

. · l:ho i·m.s n1 t t he Michael I s wife, "testified that, at the same , 

· . . time, she ha a conversation with Mr~ Gallina and was 

·committed to civ:tl j ail .•on t15,0?0 bondj -· Michael had s~ven 

interviews \'ti U Hr . Gallina.. 011 May 8t , he testified, he 
• 

.. 

changed hi s tor y becau·se Ur. Galling, told him that Giselle 

(v. Ger·mJn ri:-i -i (ma.1 ) would be depo!'ted and that he would be 

kept in j ai .ntil Christmas. After .he changed his statement 

i1r. Gallina .also promised to· take care of an auto larceny 

. >· ·. :. _: '. :: . charge i•Thich ha.cl b<::e~ pending fo"r three .years. Giselle .. 

. . • i 

.. 

.. 

testified tha.t ,.. he W?,, S questioned every day by Mr. Gallina 

during· her t wo weeks' commitment, and also .conversed with an 

µnnigra t i on of~i cer . When Michael changed his statement, 

they we,rc both rel eased. Assistant District Attorney Gallina 

testified that he always expected to call Michael as a rebuttal 
-

witness, not as a prosecution witness~ and that he ._,on1y· wanted 

to determine t he truth of the alibi. We believe the conduct 

of Mr. Gal lina to be contrary to iaw and fo his- authority, and . ' 

that a court process was used as a tool wrongfully to detain 

arid inter rogat e defense. witnesses. (Cf~ Peonle ex rel. · 

· Van Der Beck v . ~•~c loskey., 18 A D 2d 205~) Since the witnesses 
., 

·.were released as soon as Michael's statement was changed, the 

-motives of Mr . Gallina become suspect. , Additionally in this 
? 

.. regard, t he Court 's refusal, upon timely request, to p~operly 
. . 

inst ruct the. j urJ on i t s options·, where I an assertion is made 

• • that a witness' prior statements and _testimony were made under 

duress, ·wa r or , a s a ma. tter of law e · : 

... 
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. . . , .. 

The uC pc and content of Assistant District 

Attorney Gallin1 1 s testimony was prejudici~l and denied 

defendc..nt a fc..ir trial . He testified as to }1is motives 
. ' 

·for arrest .n~ the witnesses, to clearly hearsay material, -~ ,""~.: ... . -
·--·"'' ~---

.. 

. · · a.nd· to his opin:i '"'ns of the case. ·He stated that his - . . 
. . ... . .- . . ·· · ·_investigation sho rnd defendant was a violent man, that he 

, . 
, .. . hn.d w-ltnes'" cs ,-:ho itlentified defendant as the -~µ.ller., tha:t 

... 
·-he .believed d •fendant guilty of ';the crime., and that the . ' . 

. . . . 

- evidence left no doubt defendant was the killer. Mr. Gallina 
. '' . 

.. ' .· 
stated his co:1clusions while allegedly retelling his conver- · 

. ' 

• -· ~ sa.tions with 1-::Lchael··Quinn. 
~ . ·- ' 

Further., in summation, the trial. 

. 
. . . 

··assistant, over objection., improperly vouched for .Mr. Gallina 9 s · 

testimony n.n eq a ted him with·the tradition and integrity of 

_. -· .'· • :_ ~ c . , · the office of District A~torney·. It · is thus apparent that 

. , •. 

... . , 
..... .. 

. .. . . 

.. 
. .. 

·• 
• 4 

. 1:1.r. Gallina ,::as improperly permitted to 'J?olster the People's 

case and to add the prestige of his office '.thereto. (Cf • 

. -People -~v. Col~scione , 22 N Y 2d 65! )' 

F'inully, we note that it was error to prevent the 

defense from· r .ehabilitating its wi:tnesses .after impeachment 
. . 

and to prohibi t impeachment of prosecution witnesses. 

(,?eople v . Buch ter , 289 N. Y. · 181; Urbina v. · McLain, 4 A D 2d 

5~9; ~ya.n v. D'.-ry e , 33 A · D 2d 878; People v. Sorge; 301 N. Y. 

.. 198.) 
. ' 

• For th aforementioned reasons,- and all of them 
' . 

.. · ·· collectively , we would reverse the judgment of conviction 

.-.-· ·and remand for a new trial • 

Stevens.,. PoJ o concurs 

0 <l filed . 
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Culkin Dismisses Two Perjury Charges 
B LACEY FOSBURGH Hogan is expected to announce who had witnessed the 1970 

Y . early next week whether he Caban murder. 
State Suprell_le Cour~ Ju_st1ce will appeal the dismissals. The youthful witness had at 

Ge~ald P. Culkin has ~1sm1ssed The case itself is a compli- first identified Squitieri to the 
perJury charg_es a~ai~st t"".'0 cated one, extending back more police as the murderer. Later, 
former . detec~1ves in~1cted_ in than two years to the night in after meeting with the two de­
c?nnection with an inve_st1r;a- August, 1970, when a garment tectives_ and Mr. ~allina in his 
t10n by the Manhattan District worker named Desiderio Caban law office, according to court 
Attorney'.s office i~to murd~r was murdered on a Harlem papers, the boy "repudiated" 
a?-d possible corrupt10n by off,. street corner. the identification. 
c1als. . . Since then, Arnold Squitieri, !he two detectives, who are 
. Seven ~1mes in t~e past J1:1s- described by officials as a being repr~se~ted by . members 

ti_ce Culkin has d1sm1ssed 1_n- powerful underworld figure, ?f ~r. Gallina s law firm,_ were 
d1ctments and vacated conv1c- has been charged with the mur- indicted on charges of lying to 
t\ons involvi11:g_ either cor:up- der and three patrolmen have t~e grand jury investiga!ing the 
ti~n by off1c1als, orgamz_ed been indicted on charges of circumstan~es . surr~un~ing the 
crime, or_ m~rder. In each in- accepting a $2,000 bribe from murder. This invest1ga~1~n was 
stance, District Attorney Frank him to conceal his alleged role not handled by the hom1c1de bu­
s. Hogan has appealed those in the murder. reau in Mr. Hogan's office, but 
d~~isions, and the Appell!lte D,i- The prosecutor's office has by his. rackets . bureau. 
v1s~on has reversed the Judges begun an investigation into the Justice _Culkin irai:ited a de-
actions. possibility that Gino E. Gallina, fens_e m,oti_on _to d1sm1ss the de-

Bribery Alleged a former assistant district at- tectlves in~1ctm~nts because, 
torney in Manhattan and now as he. explained 1t. they ,"Y"ere 

Mr. Hogan _c~l!ed a ne:"s con- an attorney for the murder not lying, as charged, but con-
f~rence to cntic!ze Justice_ Cul- suspect, attempted to interfere fused." .. 
k!n ~e last tlm~ t_he Judge with Squitieri's prosecution by In t~~ two ~ec1~1ons, he also 
d1s~1ssed a? 1_nd1ctment-:- tampering with an eyewitness's noted in passm~ that the ~e-
agamst a police lieutenant m testimony fendants' confusion was ''quite 
February, 1971-and was sub- . · justifiable," considering that 
sequently criticized himself by Viewed as 'Confused' they had been asked "thou-
the Appellate Division_ for The present perjury case, sands of questions" in the 
speaking out against a Judge. however, involves two former grand jury room by two prose-

Although Mr. Hogan refused detectives who, after they re- cutors who often interrupted 
yesterday to make any com- tired from the Police Depart- them, he said, and became "ac­
ment on the case, high-rank- ment, worked for Mr. Gallina in cusatory." 
ing officials in his office, pri- his law firm as private investi- Justice Culkin filed his deci­
vately expressed vehement crit- gators. Their job, court records sion with the State Supreme 
icism of the judge's action. Mr. state, was to find a young boy Court on Nov. 2. He did not L- --.i;=========~~===~======== send it to The New York Law 

- .. 
i 

• • I 

•· 

Journal for publication-the 
customary procedure for mak- I 
ing a decision public-until this 
week, his law secretary said 

, yesterday. 
Lawyer Criticized 

The District Attorney's office 
learned of tl}e ruling indirectly, 
from a court clerk, on No~. 8. 

The two former detectives 
are Andrew Dunleavy, now the 
Police Commissioner for Sal­
taire Village, on Fire Island, 
and Martin Zincand, now chief 
of security at Roosevelt Hos­
pital. 

Mr. Gallina's conduct as a 
lawyer was singled out several 
days ago for severe criticism 
by Harold A. Stevens, presiding 
justice of the Appellate Divi-

1 sion, First Department, and 
1 Justice Francis Murphy. 

In lengthy opinions that they 
I wrote dissenting from the 
. majority decision upholding the 

manslaughter conviction of Wil­
i liam A. Maynard, they accused 
, Mr. Gallina- then the prosecu­

tor in the Maynard case--of 
acting "contrary to law," and 

· stated at one point that "the 
1 motives of Mr. Gallina [in his 
•1 handling of witnesses] become 

suspect." 
; Justice Culkin's name has re­

cently been raised in connec­
tion with a study conducted 
by the Joint State Legislative 

. Committee on Crime, which has 
said that his rate of dismissals 

1and acquittals for racketeers ! 

l
was five times that of other 
defendants. 
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• AXEL SPRINGER PU. HING HOUSE 
HAMBURG-BERLIN 

NEW YORK OFFICE: 
50 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA· ROOM 803 · NEW YORK, N. Y. 10020 · TELEPHONE (212 ) 582-4170 

SPRINGER FOREIGN NEWS SERVICE 

Gitta Bauer 

Mr. Lewis Steel 
Attorney at Law 
351 Broadway 
New York , N. Y. 10013 

])ear Lewis : 

11-27, 1972 

Enclosed please find my letter to Judge !l•iurphy. I 
do hope I found the right way and approach to impress 
the judge, that I am a matur e person of cool judgement . 
If you introduce the writers of these affidavits I would 
like you to say the things , that I could not very well 
tell in my letter , i . e . the fact , that I am a respected 
foreign correspondent , having been resident of the Foreign 
Press. ssociation in 1971 - the first woman in the 52 kix 
year history of this oldest of journalistic a s sociations -, 
and that I won the German equivalent of the Pulitier prize 
for my reporting from the United States . 'tW~ L,~ 
Please keep in touch . ·-7~ ~ ~c;;, 

Sincerely Yours , 

Axel Springer, Chairman of the Board · Peter Tamm, President 
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